Thamood, and ordered the others to make haste, because they were in a 
cursed land. 11 

Undoubtedly, the Thamood had an advanced civilization with grandiose 
cities in their time, but, the descriptions written about them are exaggerated 
and mythical. For example, some commentators have written that they had 
one thousand seven hundred (1700) cities all made of stone. 

Then, the third group is spoken about: 
“And Pharaoh - of the many stakes” 
The meaning, in the form of a question, is: 'Did you see what Allah did to 

the Pharaohs who were powerful, but transgressed and were cruel? '